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INTRODUCTION

The following report describes the results of a ground 

magnetometer survey and VLF-EM16 survey for Consolidated NRD 

Resources Limited on a claim group located in Cairo Township. The 

field work was completed during the period August 5'tO September 

5, 1987. 

PROPERTY LOCATION AND ACCESS (FIGURE!)

The Consolidated NRD Resources Ltd property is located 

in Cairo Township, Kirkland Lake Mining Division, Ontario at Lati 

tude 470 58' and longitude 800 37' or approximately 4 kilometers 

(2.5 miles) NE of Matachewan.

The property is accessible by a lumber road which turns 

north off Highway 65, approximately 4 kilometers (2.5 miles) east 

of Matachewan.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (FIGURE 2)

The property consists of 25 contiguous, unpatented mining 

claims numbered as follows:

L971267

L971268

L971269

L971270

L971271

L971272

L971273

L971274

L971275

L971276

L971277

L971278

L95H126

L954127

L954128

L954129

L954130

L954131

L954132

L95H133

L959134

L954135

L95m36

L954U90

L954491

GRID

The grid was chained utilizing the Imperial system. Grid 

lines were established in a north-south direction at HOG feet intervals 

with pickets at 100 feet intervals.
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GRID (Cont'd)

Base lines and tie lines were established as required to 

control the grid. The total line miles of lines is presented in 

Appendix l which contains copies of Ontario Department of Natural 

Resources assessment work forms.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The regional geology of the area is shown on Figure 3 

which is a portion of the Ontario Department of Natural Resources 

Map 2205. The area is underlain by mafic volcanics, Timiskaming 

sediments, and Gowganda formation sediments. South edge of a large 

syenite batholitte underlies the north part of Cairo Township.

The volcanic rocks strike in a east-west direction. Dips 

are steep to vertical. Three major sets of regional faults with 

strike directions of north northeast, and northwest, occur in the

area.

Copper, silver, lead, gold and molybdenum showings have 

been reported in the area.

PREVIOUS WORK

The only reported exploration work .in the assessment work 

files of the Ontario Department of Natural Resources, Kirkland Lake, 

concerning the property is file #53:

Cairo Twp File #53 Landry L. 198H

The work consisted of trenching in the south-west corner 

of the present claim #L95m27. The trench was 30' long, 6' wide 

and 5' deep. No other information is available.



METAMORPHOSED MAFIC AND 
ULTRAMAFIC ROCKS*

8 Gabbro, diorite, lamprophyre.
__l Gil V
TOLSTOI PLEISTOCENE AND RECENT

Till, varved clay, sand, gravel, peat.
l TIMMINS 6!y
'" Glc l \ f

7 Peridotite, dunite, pyroxenite, 
serpenUnitef

INTRUSIVE CONTACT

METASEDIMENTS*

6 Conglomerate,greywacke,slltstone, 
state, argillite/!

5 Greywacke, siltstone, slate, argillite 
and minor pebble conglomerate/

LOWER AND MIDDLE SILURIAN
IS

om/te, sandstone.
Wabi Formation: limestone, shale. 4 Trachyte, leuci'tk trachyte; flows, 

tuff, breccia.
MIDDLE AND UPPER ORDOVICIAN

17 Dawson Point Formation: shale. 
Farr Formation: limestone. 
Bucke Formation: limestone, shale. 
Guigues Formation: sandstone.
UNCONFORMITY

ULTRAMAFIC METAVOLCANICS*

3 Serpentinized dunitic and perido 
tite f lows.

FELSIC METAVOLCANICS
PRECAMBRIAN

LATE PRECAMBRIAN 
MAFIC INTRUSIVE ROCKS

Z Unsubdivided.
2a Pyroclastic rocks.
2b Flows.

INTERMEDIATE AND MARC 
METAVOLCANICS/16 Diabase: dikes.

t Unsubdivided.
la Intermediate flows.
1b Intermediate pyroclastic rocks.
le Mafic flows and pyroclastic rocks.

f* W . \ \
l. l \H Gil l ;

IF Iron formation and ferruginouschert
15 Syenite, nepheline syenite. (occurs as a member of stratigraphic 

units 1, l, 4, and 5).

Sulphide mineralization.

INTRUSIVE CONTACT Geological boundary. 

Synclinal axis. 

Anticlinal axis. 

Fault.

HURONIAN SUPERGROUP 
COBALT GROUP 

Lorrain Formation

13 Quartzltfy arkose

Gowflanda Formation 
IS Unsubdivided. 
ISa Firstbrook Member: argutite, grey 

wacke, siltstone, arkose. 
12b Coleman Member: conglomerate,

arkose, greywacke, quartzite, argil 
lite.

Lineament

Altitude in feet above mean sea level. 

Railway with station or flagstop. 

Provincial highway. 

Motor road.

UNCONFORMITY 
EARLY PRECAMBRIAN 

MAFIC INTRUSIVE ROCKS6

11 Diabase: antes.

INTRUSIVE CONTACT 

FELSIC INTRUSIVE ROCKS0

10a Quartz porphyry, quartz-feldspar
porphyry, feldspar porphyry, gran 
ophyre, felsited 

JOb Trondhjemite, granodiorite, quartz
monzonite: simple batholiths and
stocks* 

10c Trondhjemite, granodiorite, quartz
monzonite, quartz diorite, aplite,
pegmatite, migmatite: complex
batholiths.

Producing mine. 

Past producing minf

9 Syenite, monzonite, feldspar 
porphyryd Figure 3



MAGNETOMETER SURVEY

The magnetometer survey was completed utilizing a proton 

magnetometer capable of reading total field values to an accuracy 

of   l gamma. The main base station was established at BL O t 00 

with the value of 59,273 gammas. Secondary base stations were esta 

blished at 50' intervals along the base line and tie lines to provide 

data for diurnal corrections. Diurnal variation was corrected by 

tieing into the base stations at time intervals less than 55 minutes. 

Maximum misclosure was 74 gammas. Appendix l gives the details re 

garding specific instrument used and the total number of magnetic 

readings taken.

VLF - EM16 ELECTROMAGNETIC'SURVEYS

The electromagnetic surveys were completed utilizing a 

VLF-EM16 unit manufactured by Geonics Ltd. The following two readings 

were taken over the entire grid at 50 feet intervals.

1. NAA Cutler, Maine Frequency 17.8 kHz

2. NSS Annapolis, Maryland Frequency 21.4 kHz

Additional information is provided in Appendix 1. 

SURVEY RESULTS - MAGNETOMETER

The main base station was located at BL 0+00 

with the value of 59,273 g ; maximum magnetic relief within the 

property is 2,533 gammas. In general, magnetic relief is 500 gammas. 

Prominent N-S magnetic low feature occurs in the middle of the pro 

perty (L 20 t 00 W 50 t 50 N - L24 t OOW 36 * OOS) and corresponds 

to the McDonnel Creek Fault.



SURVEY RESULTS - MAGNETOMETER (Cent'd)

The following three linear magnetic highs could be caused 

due to the presence of mafic volcanics :

1. Line 32 t 00 W 45 t 00 S to L 48 t 00 W 43 t 00 S

2. Line 28 t 00 W 4 t 40 S to L 40 t 00 W 3 t 00 S

3. Line 0 + 00 15 * 00 N to L 16 -h 00 W l H- 00 N

The other isolated magnetic highs are due to the presence 

of diabase dikes. The remainder of the property is underlain by 

an intrusive of syenite porphyry.

SURVEY RESULTS - VLF EM

The survey results are presented on maps in back pockets 

as follows:

Map 2 - Fraser Plot NAA Station

Map 3 - Profiles In-Phase and Quadrature NAA Station

Map 4 - Profiles In-Phase and Quadrature NSS Station

The total of 41 individual anomalies were interpreted and 

are labeled numerically from l to 41 on Map 3 in a back pocket. 

The following table is a summary and brief description of all anomalies 

detected by the present survey.



SUMMARY OF ANOMALIES

ANOMALY 
NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

LENGTH 
MINIMUM
400'

900'

600'

200'

200'

200'

200'

200'

1,400'
600'

200'

200"

600'

2,400'
200'

200'

1,200'
200'

1,500'
200'

1,100' 

200
600'

1,100'
700'

1,600'
200'

200'

700'

MAXIMUM VALUE 
FRASER FILTER*

20

50

24

18

50

20

15

19

32

17

38

13

18

51

10

17

16

19

18

12

17 

28

23

20

28

35

39

26

17

MAGNETIC 
CORRELATION*

0

0

F

F

0

F

F

F

70

0

0

0

0

F

F

0

0

700 gammas

0

0

200 

0

0

0

0

0

0

100

0

COMMENTS

OBD ?

OBD ?

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority ?

#2 Priority

#1 Priority

#1 Priority

OBD ?

#2 Priority

OBD

#2 Priority

#1 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#1 Priority

OBD

#2 Priority

#1 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#1 Priority

#1 Priority

#2 Priority

s Flanking ...2



SUMMARY OF ANOMALIES (Cont'd)

ANOMALY 
NO.

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

LENGTH 
MINIMUM

200'

700'

200'

200'

200'

600'

200'

200'

1,200'

1,200'
200'

200'

MAXIMUM VALUE 
FRASER FILTER*

10

43

12

16

15

29

20

24

51

66

14

16

MAGNETIC 
CORRELATION*

100

50

F

0

0

0

F

280

0

0

0

0

COMMENTS

#1 Priority

#1 Priority

#1 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#1 Priority

#1 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

#2 Priority

*F - Flanking
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SURVEY RESULTS - NSS STATION

This survey confirmed anomalies No. 11, 14, 18, 19, 22, 

25, 27, 29, 38, 39 and HO detected by survey utilizing NNA station.

The only one new anomaly was detected on tie line 28 * 40 S 

42 -h 00 W.

CONCLUSIONS
t-

A total 42 VLF-EM16 conductors were located during the 

present survey.

Anomalies l, 2, 10, 12, 15 are probably caused by overburden

conductivity.

Anomalies 9, 18, 21, 28, 30, 31, and 37 display correlation 

with weak to moderate (70 - 700 gammas) magnetic anomalies and probably 

are at least in part due to pyrrhotite.

The remainder of anomalies have no direct magnetic corre 

lation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

All of the conductors detected by the present survey 

deserve further evaluation.

Prior to evaluating the conductors as potential drill 

targets, Consolidated NRD Resources should complete detailed geolo 

gical mapping and soil sampling.

Once this data is in hand a meaningful decision can be 

made regarding those anomalies that require further evaluation such 

as drilling or trenching.
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CERTIFICATE

I , Milan Hlava of the City of Timmins , Province of Ontario , 

Canada and the Town of Surrey, Province of British Columbia, Canada 

do state:

1. That: I am a practising Consulting Geologist with offices 

at 24 Pine Street South, P. O. Box 1163, Timmins, Ontario 

P4N 7H9 and 14746 90A Avenue, Surrey, B. C. V3R 1B2.

2. That I am a graduate of Komensky University, Bratislava,

Czechoslovakia (1968) with a degree of Bachelor of Science 

in Exploration Geology.

3. That I have practised my profession as a Geologist conti 

nuously since 1968 and as a Consulting Geologist continuously 

since 1984.

4. That I am a Fellow of the Geological Association of Canada 

since 1972.

5. That I have no interest directly, indirectly nor anticipated 

in Consolidated NRD Resources Ltd. or the property reported 

in this report.

6. That I am familiar with the material contained in this

report, having examined all the material myself and visited 

the property myself in the field.

7. That the conclusions reached in this report are my own.

8. That I authorize Consolidated NRD Resources Ltd. to utilize 

this report in whole or in part in submissions made to the 

Securities Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

Milan Hlava B. Se., F. G. A. S. 
Consulting Geologist



APPENDIX l

ONTARIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

ASSESSMENT WORK FORMS



Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines W8S08-

C.itario

Report of Work

(Geophysical, Geological 
Geochemical and Expenditures)

' ' Mining Act

I nstructions: — Please type or print.
  If number of mining claims traversed 

exceeds space on this form, attach a l ist. 
Note:   Only days credits calculated in the 

"Expenditures" section may be entered 
in the "Expend. Days Cr." columns.

  Do not use shaded areas below.
Type of Survey(s)

Magnetometer, VLF- EM 16
Claim Holder(s)

Consolidated NRD Resources Ltd.
Address

305^-535 Thurlow Street, Vancouver,
Survey Company

Laforest-Hlava Explroation Services
Name and Address of Author (of Geo-Technical report)

Milan Hlava, 24 Pine St South, P.O.

B.C.

Ltd.

Box

V6E
Date of

06 .
Day J

1163

3L2

Township or Area

Cairo Two
Prospector's Licence

T5017

Survey (from 81 to)

No.

Tota

, Timmins, Ontario

Miles

22.
of line Cut

13

P4N 7H9
Credits Requested per Each Claim in Columns at right
Special Provisions

For first survey:

Enter 40 days. (This 
includes line cutting)

Geophysical

- Electromagnetic

- Magnetometer

JUfif VJLQ
•MA ftr'.rl'

For each add 
using the same grid:

Enter 20 daysilipUiactOf ,

Man Days

Complete reverse side 
and en

Geological

Expenditures (excludes power stripping)

Days par
Claim

40
20

Days per 
Claim

Type of Work Performed

Performed on Claim(s)

Calculation of Expenditure Days Credits 

Total Expenditures
Total 

Days Credits

li
Instructions

Total Days Credits may be apportioned at the claim holder's 
choice. Enter number of days credits per claim selected 
in columns at right.

Date

Nov. 3/87
Recorded Holder or Agent (Signature)

Certification Verifying Report of Work

Mining Claims Traversed (List in numerical sequence)
Mining Claim

Prefix Number

971267
971268

971269
971270
971271
971272

971273

971274

971275

971276

971277

971278
954126.

954127

554128

954129

95413JL 
954131
954132

954133
954134
954135
954136

Expend. 
Days Cr.

60

Total number of mining 
claims covered by this 
report of work.

0*te Approved as Recorded

\ hereby certify that l have e personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed the work 
or witnessed same during and/or after its completion and the annexed report is true.

Name and Postal Address of Person Certifying

Milan Hlava. 24 Pine S. P.O. Box 1163, Timmins, flntarin P4N 7. n i 
Date Certified
Nov. 3, 1987

Certified bv (Signature)
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Ontario Ministers du
Developpement du Nord 
et des Mines

900

February 8, 1988 Your File: W8808-007 
Our file: 2.10706

O GtOL.-XitCiAL

Ri.cS

RECEIVED

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
4 Government Road East
Kirkland Lake, Ontario
P2N 1A2

Dear Sir:

RE: Notice of Intent dated January 21, 198
Geophysical (Magnetometer and Electromagnetic ) Survey 
submitted on Mining Claims L 971267 et al in Cairo Township

The assessment work credits, as listed with the above-mentioned 
Notice of Intent, have been approved as of the above date.

Please inform the recorded holder of these mining claims and so 
indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely,

W.R. Cowan, Manager
Mining Lands Section
Mines and Minerals Division

Whitney Block, Room 6610 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

Telephone: (416) 965-4888

SH:pl
Enclosure: Technical Assessment Work Credits

cc: Mr. G.H. Ferguson
Mining it Lands Commissioner 
Toronto, Ontario

Consolidated NRD Resources Ltd.
Suite 305
535 Thurlow Street
Vancouver, B.C.
V6E 3L2

Resident Geologist 
Kirkland Lake, Ontario



Ministry of
Northern Development 

 'es

Technical Assessment 
Work Credits

Ontario
Date

January 21, 1988

File
2.10706

Mining Recorder's Report ofWork ^8808-007

Recorded Holder

Consolidated NRD Resources Ltd.
Township cXPMWi

Cairo Township

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical 
40

20
Mxgn*^nmetflr riayi

loHnceri pnlarJ7(Hlnn . , .. , riflyt

Other days

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological days

Gpochemiral riayi

Man days [~] Airborne |"~1 

Special provision Q Ground Q3

1 l Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims.

[~1 Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant.

Mining Claims Assessed

L 971267 to 278 inclusive 
954126 to 129 inclusive 
954131 to 136 inclusive 
954490-91

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims

20 Days Electromagnetic 
10 Days Magnetometer

L 954130

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims

[~| not sufficiently covered by the survey [~~| insufficient technical data filed

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical - 80; Geologocal - 40; Geochemical - 40; Section 77(19) - 60.
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ANO ROUTE No.

OTHER ROADS

T RAILS
SURVEYED LINES:

TOWNSHIPS, BASE LINES. ETC
LOTS. MINING CLAIMS. PARCELS. ETC

NSURVEYED LINES:
LOT LINES
PARCEL BOUNDARY
MINING CLAIMS ETC. 

RAILWAY AND RIGHT OF WAY 

UTILITN LINES 

NQN-PEHENNtAL STFEAM

- -OODING OR FLOOD'NG RIGHTS 

'JBDIVIS1ON OR COMPOSITE PLAN

•JzSERVATIONS
RiGiNMi SHORELINE

MARSH OR MUSKEG
MINES
TRAVERSE MONUMENT

' i

DISPOSITION OF CROWN LANDS
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